# 502612539 12/23/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2659039

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VALUE ADDED, LLC	12/23/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVAPORCOOL SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	5100 WILFONG RD.	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38134	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8359875

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: abennett@panitchlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DENNIS J. BUTER [688550.5002]

Address Line 1: ONE COMMERCE SQUARE, 2005 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	688550.5002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENNIS J. BUTLER
Signature:	/Dennis J. Butler/
Date:	12/23/2013

Total Attachments: 2 source=00575424#page1.tif source=00575424#page2.tif OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 031841 FRAME: 0833

# ASSIGNMENT (Patent)

WHEREAS, Value Added, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability corporation, having a place of business at 6839 Briarmeadows Drive, Memphis, Tennessee 38120, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the owner of a certain new and useful invention entitled "Cooling Method and Apparatus" for which United States patent applications have been filed including: U.S. Provisional Patent Application Nos. 61/046,775 filed April 21, 2008 and 61/106,199 filed October 17, 2008; U.S. Patent Application No. 12/427,370 filed April 21, 2009, now U.S. Patent No. 8,359,875 and U.S. Patent Application No. 13/751,579 filed January 28, 2013 ("Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Evaporcool Solutions, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability corporation, having an address of 5100 Wilfong Rd., Memphis Tennessee 38134, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the United States, its territories and possessions, and all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in, to and under said patent application and the invention covered thereby; any and all Letters Patent of the United States;

This Assignment includes all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Properties and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Patent Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patent Properties in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner of such Patent Properties and to issue all Letters Patent for said Patent Propertiess to be in the name of the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the Patent Properties, for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. The transferred rights include the right to collect any royalties, license fees, or other amounts related to the Patent Properties owing from third parties, as well as the right to bring infringement or similar actions that may have accrued prior to this

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Patent Properties under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Conventions, and all other treaties of like purposes. This Assignment also includes the right to sue for past infringement of the Patent Properties.

{00574372;v1}

1

ASSIGNOR further covenants for itself and its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE and at the expense of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Patent Properties and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said inventions, improvements, said Patent Properties and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent or Reissue Patent of said Patent Properties or extensions thereof to the said ASSIGNEE.

Value Added, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

 $\frac{12/23/13}{\text{Date}}$ 

MEMBEV Title

{00574372;v1}

2

**PATENT** REEL: 031841 FRAME: 0835